
· . 

Decision No. 59276 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO}~!ISSI01~ OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of tho Applic~tion of ) 
CALIFOffi-iIA Il~TERST.'\,:(E TELEPHOHE CONl'A1ry~ ) 
a corpor~tionl for authority to 1~crease ) 
certain charges for telephone service in ) 
its service territory. ) 

Application no. 41070 
(Amended) 

---------------------------------) 
Jrunes E. Krie$er~ of Bect l Beet and Krieger, 

for applicont. 
J. J. Deuel ~d R~lph Hubbard, California Farm 

Bure~u ~ederation, interested ~arty. 
Cyril I'·~. Saroyan, for the l'ublic Utili tics 

Commission staff. 

OPIHION -------
A public hco.rins; Wets held in this l'llatter before 

Exa."'lliner Gront E .. Syphers in. Victorville on October 111959:,. en 

which dute eVidence was adduced and the m~tter submitted l subject 

to the filing of late-riled exhibits. Theso now have been filed 

~~d the mattor is ready for docision. 

The applicant herein proposes to increase ccrtnin 

service cO~~0ction charges, move ~d ch~e charges, ~~d certain 

other chargos. These chetrges are contained in the following list 

of tariff schedulos which are proposcd to be revisod. 

Sch.ed.ule Cal. P.U.C. 
No. Description Shoct No. 

A-6 Manual Privatc Branch Exchange 
Service 2205-T 

A-7 Automatic ?riv~tc Br~~ch Exchange 
Service 2208-T 

A-l, Supplemental Equipment Service 2l$7-T, 2026-T 

-1-



... 

A. 41070 (Amended) db/GH* 

Schedule 
No. 

A-15 

A-29 

A-30 

Description 

Supplomental Equipment Service 
Automatic Answering ~d Recording 
Equipment 

l-Iove ond Change Charges 

Service Connection Charges 

C0.1. P.U.C. 
Shoot No. 

202l-T 

1909-T, 1537-T 

1910-T, 1539-T 

The specific revisions are set out in Exhibit C attached 

to the application. Applic~t does not propose increo.se~ in ~y 

monthly exchange rates or toll rates. 

Tho o.pplic~t comp~y 10 ~ independent telephone 

comp~y operating as a public utility in providing the public with 

telephone and telegraph service in portions of the Counties of 

Douglo.s, Lyon, 11inera1 and Esmero.ld~ in the State of Nev~dn, ~d 

in the Counties of Alpine, Mono, Kern, Inyo "-Ild Son Bcrno.rdino 

1:1 the sto. te of California. As of !~o.rch 31, 1959 it had 23 tele­

phone e::cho..."lges, operated 0. toto.l of 27 c cntral offices, ond 

provided service to 21,653 tolophones. 

Testirilony ~rcsentcd at the hearing shows that the 

present rates, for which cho.nBes arc herein proposed, were 

established in 1953. Since that time wngc and ~terial costs 

have subst~tio.lly inereo.ced. For ex~ple, the evidence shows 

tho.t the wOose: or telephone inotallcrs nave incrcc.sed by 27~ 

during this poriod. It was also testified that the proposed 

charges arc comparable to simil.,.r charses of other companios such 

as General Telephone Company of California, and the Co.lii'ornio. 

W~ter ~"ld Telephone Company. 

-~-



.. 
A. hl070 (PJncndcd) db/GH* 

The effects of these ch~~c~ arc set out in Exhibit F 

~tt~chcd to the ~pplic~tion ~nd Exhibits Nos. 2 end 3, which 

supplement th~t exhibit. From these oXhibits, the following 

res~lts of oper~tion ~re shown: 

FOR THE YEAR ENDING I't~CH 31J 1959 

Item -
Oper~t1ng Revenuos: 
Loc~ service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Misccll~\eous revenues 
Les~ - Uncollectible revenues 

Tot~l oper~ting rovcnucs 

Oper~ting Expenses: 
Mc.intcnmcc 
Deprccio.tion 
Trc.ttic 
Commercio.1 
Gcncr~l Offico 
Other oporo.ting or-penses 

Toto.1 

Opcro.t1:lg TO,Xes: 
Fedcro.1 t~es on income 
Other teder~l t~es 
City, county ~d st~te expenses 

Toto.1 opero.tino c~penscs 

Nee Revenue 
Weighted Average Depre­
ciated Rate Base 
R~tc of Return % 

Present Ro.tec 

$ 1,361,516 
2 .. 69.3 .. 865 

110,215 
. 12.062 

$ 4.153; 53,4 

$ 460,855 
610,328 
564,770 
269 , .340 
256,134 

'178 ~~e $ 2,339; 

ll431100 
251773 

'~61 OO~ 
@ 3 .• 69:6$ 

$ 883 .. 876 

$14,376,990 

6.15 

-3-

.~ . 

Proposed Ro.tos 

$ 1,394;837 
2,693,,865 

110,,215 
12'062 

$ 4,1§6!855: 

459 , 734 
25;773 

'~62'~8 i 3, 87: 5 
$ 899,,230 

$14,.376,,990 

6.25 



, . 
A. 41070 (Amended) GH* 

FOR THE ESTIMATED YEAR ENDING MARCH 31, 1960 

Item -
Operating Revenues: 

Local service revenues 
Toll service revenues 
Miscellaneous revenues 
Less - Uncollectible revenues 

Total operating revenues 

Operating Expenses: 
MaintenaXlce 
Depreciation 
Traffic 
Commercial 
GeIleral office 
Other operating expenses 

Total 

Operating Taxes: 
Federal taxes on income 
Other federal tp..xes 
City~ cOUXlty and state tmces 

Total operating expenses 

Net Revenue 

Weighted Average Depre­
ciated Rate ~,ase 

Rate of Return 7-

Present Rates Proposed Rates 

$ 1,623,862 $ 1,663,603 
3,121,493 31121~493 

119,029 119,029 
14 3S"~ 14 384 

$ 4,850;VO] $ 4,889:741 

$ 528,552 $ 528,552 
74S~110 745~110 
644,i'53 644,753 
300,188 300,188 
297,940 297,940 
191,980 191 1980 

$ !!,708,523 $ 2,708,523 

494,018 513,857 
28,520 28,520 

590 890 592 480 
$ ~z~'-I:93r $ l:a~:J:~~ 
$ 1,028,049 ~ 1,046,361 

$17~646,000 $17~646,OOO 

5.83 5.93 

It should be noted that the foregoing figures are based 

upon the use of straight-line tax depreciation and do not reflect the 

use of accelerated de~reciation for income tax purposes, as permitted 

under Section 167 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954. 

It also should be noted tha.t this appl.icant is using 

accelerated depreciation in the payment of its i~come tax. However, 

we call attention to the fact that this Commission is DOW making a 

general inquiry into the use of accele~ated depreciation in pending 

case No. 6148. Until such case is decided" the applicant shall 

advise the Commission as to its selection regarding accelerated 

depreciation by J~uary 1 of each year. 

-4-



e 
A. 41070 (AmeDded) GH* 

Exhibit No. 3 shows the estimated results of the use of 

accelerated depreciation UDder the so·called iDterest credit method 

and the so-called flow-through method. UDder either of these methods 

the tax expense for rate-making purposes of the applicant would be 

less thaD by using the straight-line method of tax depreciation, 

accounting and, a.t:cordiDgly, the rate of return would be greater. 

The following table discloses these differences: 

Present btes 

Proposo.d Rates 

PreSeDt Rates 

Proposed Rates 

Stra1ght Line 
Depreciation 

Accelerated Depreciation 
Illte.!',.:se credit: Ftow Through 

Year Ending March 31, 1959 

6.157. 6.261-

6.25% 6.37% 

Year Ending March 31, 1960 

5.83% 5.96% 

5.93% 6.06% 

6.84% 

6.947. 

6.55% 

6.65% 

For the purposes of this decision Cl,n1Y' pending final 

decision by this Co~ssion on the treatment to be accorded acceler­

ated depreciation for rate·mak1ng purposes, the tax expense for rate­

making purposes herein will be determined on the basis of interest 

credit method with accelerated dcpreci~t1on. 

Late-filed Exhibit No. 4 is a separation study which shows 

the rate of return being earned on the various facilities. It should 

be Doted that a return of 4.44% is being earned by applicant on its 

iDvestment in exchange facilities. 

The Comm1ssion bas carefully weighed all of the evidence 

of record in this proceediDg and hereby fiDds that the rates of 

ret~ ~der the proposed rates using the interest credit method are 

within the zone of reasonableDess; that the proposed increases in 

... 5-



· . 
A. 41070 (Amended) GH** 

Charges authorized herein are justified; and that present rates and 

chugee, in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed, for 

the future are unjust and unreasonable. 

ORDER 
----~ 

!he California Interstate Telephone Company~ a california 

corporation, having applied to this Commission for an order author­

izing increases in Charges for telephone service, public hearing 

having been held, the matter having been submitted, and the Commission 

being duly advised in the premises, 

IT IS ORDERED that applicaDt is authorized to file in 

quadruplicate with the Commission, on or after the effective date 

of this order, cmd in CODformi ty wi th the provisions of General 

Order No. 96, revised tariff schedules with rates, charges and COD­

ditions modified as set forth ill Exhibit C attached to the First 

Amended Application No. 41070 and, on Dot less than five days' notice 

to the public and to this Commission, to make said revised tariffs 

effective for all service rendered on and after January 1, 1960. 

IT IS FURl'HER ORDERED that applicant shall aclv1se this 

Commission as to its selection regarding the use of accelerated 

depreciation for income tax purposes by JaDua%y 15 of each year with 

regard to the income tax payments method it will use for that year. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at San Fl'ancis<:O , C4l:f.fomia, th1s. ___ """""",_ 

day of ____ 71~'A__..rv-P;.~.:d& ........ ~'f..P_" .... / ........ _ 
\... 

CODiIDissionera 

-6- CO::l!ll1CSloner .. ;~?~~.~:'~ .. ~: .. ~~~!~., be1%lg 
~c~cs3~rily ~csent, did not p~rtici~~ta 
10 tho clisJ;lo:::i tion of this :proceoding. 


